
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

PENSION BOARD 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
2.00 pm, MONDAY, 6TH DECEMBER, 2021 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
 Virtual Meeting 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Lowri Haf Evans 

01286 679878 

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 26/11/21) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

 
PENSION BOARD 

 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

EMPLOYER REPRESENTATIVES  
 

  
 

Councillor Aled Ll. Evans Cyngor Gwynedd Council 
 

Huw Trainor North Wales Police 
 

Sioned Parry Conwy Borough County Council 
 
 
 
 

MEMBER REPRESENTATIVES 
 
 

Hywel Eifion Jones (retired – formerly Anglesey Council) 
 

Osian Richards Members Representative 
 

Sharon Warnes (retired - formerly Gwynedd Council) 
 

 



 

 
 

  
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest 

 
 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items which are urgent business in the opinion of the Chairman 
so that they may be considered 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

4 - 9 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
committee held on July 12th 2021 be accepted as a true record.  

 

 

5.   MINUTES OF PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

10 - 16 

 To submit, for information, minutes of the Pensions Committee meeting 
held on the 21st of October 2021 and 17th of November 2021 
 

 

 

6.   GWYNEDD PENSION FUND'S FINAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE 
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 AND RELEVANT AUDIT 
 

17 - 79 

  
To Submit – 
 Statement of Accounts post- Audit; 

 Audit Wales ‘ISA260’ report; 

 Letter of Representation  
 
To consider the report  
 

 

 

7.   WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 
 

80 - 83 

 To consider the report 

 
 

8.   PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE UP TO 30 
SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

84 - 88 

 To inform the board of performance of Pension Fund investments 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



PENSION BOARD 12-7-21 

  

 

 
PENSION BOARD, 12-07-21 

 

 
Present: Osian Richards – Chair (Member Representative), Cllr Aled Evans (Employer's 
Representative), H. Eifion Jones (Member Representative), Sioned Parry (Employer's 
Representative) and Huw Trainor (Employer's Representative) and Sharon Warnes 
(Member Representative). 
 
Officers:  Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Delyth Jones Thomas 
(Investment Manager), Meirion Jones (Pensions Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans 
(Democracy Services Officer) 
 
Others invited 

 
Councillor Peredur Jenkins – Chair of the Pensions Committee 

Huw Ynyr – Assistant Head of Finance - Information Technology 

 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to elect Councillor Aled Evans as Chair of the Board for 2021-22 

 
Mr Osian Richards was thanked for his work as Chair of the Board over the past two 
years, and that despite the pandemic he had carried out the work in a committed and 
conscientious manner. 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to elect Mr Eifion Jones as vice-chair of the Board for 2021-22.  
 

3. APOLOGIES 

 
None to note 

 
4. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST  
 

None to note 

 
5. URGENT ITEMS 

 
None to note 

 
6. MINUTES  

 
The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee, held on 19 
April 2021, as a true record. 

 
7. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE (24-06-21) 
 

Councillor Peredur Jenkins (Chair of the Committee) referred to an item that had 
been discussed at the Committee (which was also included on the Board's agenda). 
He expressed that there had been public interest in the matter 'responsible 
investment' with questions from the Anglesey, Conwy and Gwynedd electorate having 
been submitted to the Committee. The electors had been invited to the Committee, 
and a full response had been provided to the questions. Since the Committee, he 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



PENSION BOARD 12-7-21 

  

noted that the electors (member
[...]
at key people stay in Gwynedd 

 
To accept the information  
To thank the Information Technology Department for their support  

 
 
14. OBSERVING 2021-22 PENSIONS COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

 
21-10-21 Sioned Parry  
 
17-01-22 Eifion Jones 

 
24-03-22 Osian Richards 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.30pm and concluded at 4.00pm 

 
  
   

Page 8



PENSION BOARD 12-7-21 

  

 

Page 9



 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 17-11-21 

 

 
 
Present:  

 
Councillors: Stephen Churchman (Vice-chairman), John Brynmor Hughes, Aled Wyn Jones and 
Ioan Thomas 

 
Officers:  

 
Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Delyth Jones-Thomas (Investment Manager), 
Meirion Jones (Pensions Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer) 

 
Others invited:  

 
Councillor Aled Evans (Pensions Board Chair – observing) 
Yvonne Thomas (Audit Wales)  
Garmon Williams (Audit Wales) 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Goronwy Edwards (Conwy County Borough 
Council), Simon Glyn, Peredur Jenkins, John Pughe Roberts and Robin Williams (Isle of 
Anglesey County Council) 
 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
None to note 

 
3. URGENT ITEMS 

 
It was highlighted that a question had been received from a member of the public who 
was present at the meeting. It was noted that no specific item had been scheduled to 
discuss responsible investing, although the Annual Report of the Pension fund 2020/21, 
to be discussed at the Annual Meeting of the Pension Fund on 25-11-21, would refer to 
responsible investment matters. It was noted that the individual could be invited to the 
annual meeting. 
 

4. MINUTES 

 
The Chair accepted the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2021 as an accurate 

record. 

 

5. FINAL ACCOUNTS OF THE GWYNEDD PENSION FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDING 
31 MARCH 2021 AND RELEVANT AUDIT  

Yvonne Thomas and Garmon Williams from Audit Wales were welcomed to the meeting. 
 
Submitted - a report and a Statement of Accounts for the Gwynedd Pension Fund 
2020/21 (post audit), by the Head of Finance Department providing details of the 
Pension Fund's financial activities for the year ending 31st March 2021. Members were 
reminded that a draft of the accounts had been submitted to the meeting held on 24 
June 2021 and that there were no significant changes following an audit by Audit Wales. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



 
Yvonne Thomas (Audit Wales) was invited to submit the 'ISA260' report. She noted that 
the auditors intended to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the accounts this year, 
once the Letter of Representation had been signed. It was explained that the auditors 
could never provide complete assurance that the accounts had been accurately stated, 
but rather that they worked to a level of ‘relevance’. A relevance level of £25.3 million 
had been specified for this year's audit, in an attempt to identify and rectify audit 
misstatements that could otherwise lead to misleading the user of the accounts. 
 
Attention was drawn to the following headings: 
 

 The effects of Covid-19 on this year's audit 
 There were no uncorrected misstatements found in the accounts  
 Although there were some errors in the draft financial statement, they had now 

been amended 

 The submitted information was of high quality and was extremely positive  
 
The Auditors were thanked for their cooperation and thorough work. Appreciation was 
expressed for the commitment and the accuracy of the work and the Investment 
Manager and the team were thanked for preparing the accounts. 

 
During the ensuing discussion, the following observation was noted: 
 

 The report was encouraging and positive – and provided confidence that things 
were going well. 

 
In response to a question regarding Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVC - Note 3) 
and the rationale for investing this scheme's assets separately to the Pension Fund's 
assets, it was noted that externalising this element was a general matter and that 
contributions were the choice of fund members. However, it was reported that the 
number of members subscribing to AVC was increasing, which led to significant advisory 
work. Subsequently, a request for a budget to fund a post to support this element would 
be submitted to the Committee in 2022. 

 

RESOLVED: 

To accept the report 

Approve  

 Statement of Accounts 2020/21 (post audit) 
 'ISA260’ report by Audit Wales in respect of Gwynedd Pension Fund 

 The Chair of the Committee (17-11-21) and the Head of Finance Department to 
certify the Letter of Representation electronically 

 

6. REVIEWING OBJECTIVES FOR INVESTMENT CONSULTANTS 
 

Submitted - the report of the Investment Manager, reporting on progress against current 
objectives and requesting that the Committee review and approve the objectives for 
2022. It was reported, following a review of the investment consulting and fiduciary 
management markets, that the Competition and Markets Authority noted that Pension 
Scheme Trustees should set objectives for their investment advisers, and clearly 
stipulate the expectations upon them. 

Page 11



Reference was made to the current objectives as well as the progress made against 
those objectives in 2020/21. Attention was drawn to the new objective added for 2022 in 
response to a world-wide increase in this field - Developing the Committee's 
understanding of climate risk and Environmental, Social and Governance Criteria (ESG). 
The objective's aim was to ensure that the investment consultants developed the 
Committee’s understanding of ESG and climate risk matters, to support the 
implementation of governance requirements of the Task Force on Climate-related 
Financial Disclosures (TCFDA) and help the Committee to understand and manage 
climate related risks within the strategy. Training had been provided in October 2021 and 
further training would be arranged as required. 

It was reported that Hymans was delivering good work, providing comprehensive 
qu
[...]
the Bank 
rate would rise, it would not be as high as market expectations. 

It was reported that £25m of cash in the Pension Fund had been invested in the Wales 
Pension Partnership Fixed Income Fund in October 2021 that reduced the Fund's cash 
level. The fund did not wish to retain high levels of cash as the returns were low, and 
therefore invested any surplus cash with the investment manager when liquidity allowed 
this. 

The Head of Finance noted that the performance was acceptable despite the dreadfully 
low interest rates. 

The members expressed their thanks for the report. 

During the ensuing discussion, the following observation was noted: 

 The Wales Pension Partnership was successful – this should be celebrated 

 The Wales Pension Partnership had added value and stability   
 The Council measured and managed its exposure to treasury management risks 

by using the relevant indicators. 

RESOLVED 

To accept and note the information 

 
The meeting commenced at 14:00 and ended at 14:55 

Page 13



 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 21-10-21 

 

 
 
Present:  

 
Councillors: Stephen Churchman, Peredur Jenkins, Aled Wyn Jones, John Pughe Roberts, Ioan 
Thomas and Robin Williams (Isle of Anglesey Council) 

 
Officers:  
 
Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Delyth Jones-Thomas (Investment Manager), 
Meirion Jones (Pensions Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer). 
 
Others invited:  
 
Sioned Parry (observing – Pensions Board Member) 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Goronwy Edwards (Conwy County Borough 

Council), Simon Glyn and John Brynmor Hughes 

 
2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
None to note 

 
3. URGENT ITEMS 

 
None to note 

 
4.   MINUTES 

 
The Chair accepted the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2021, as a true record. 

 

5. GOVERNANCE POLICY STATEMENT 

Submitted - the report of the Pensions Manager, highlighting the requirement for the 
Fund to publish a Governance and Co
[...]
ging and busy time for the Pension Service, 
with additional work to be done to finish preparing and submitting clean and accurate 
information in order to ensure that the outcome of the valuation was as accurate as 
possible for each employer. Nevertheless, the timetable was considered to be 
achievable. 

Page 15



The members expressed their thanks for the report.  

During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were made by members: 
 That setting a timetable summarised the procedure effectively 

 That holding training was to be welcomed and that the suggestion of holding 
training on the day of the valuation was useful, considering that the information 
was so technical. 

 Staff were thanked for their professional attitude and for their praiseworthy work 

In response, the Head of Finance noted that it was intended to hold one training session 
after the final projections were completed (January 2022), followed by a session in 
October 2022 when publishing the employers' results and updating the Funding Strategy 
Statement. 

RESOLVED 

To accept and note the information 

7. WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

The Investment Manager submitted a report, providing a formal update to members on 
the developments of the Wales Pension Partnership (WPP). It was reported that the 
collaboration continued to go from strength to strength since it had been established in 
2017 and by 31 March 2021, 81% of Gwynedd's fund had been pooled with the WPP. It 
was noted that the performance was 'very satisfactory' with a number of developments in 
the pipeline, including the transfer of a proportion of Emerging Markets from Fidelity to 
the WPP fund. This would bring the total of Gwynedd's pooled investments to 83%. 

It was noted that the Fund was performing substantially higher than the benchmark on a 
regular basis; that the Investment Panel meetings were a good opportunity to question 
and challenge Managers; and although the Covid situation had been a global crisis, 
markets were performing strongly. 

The next step in the process would be to look at the options of pooling assets to the 
Private Market category, which was being undertaken with the support of Hymans 
Robertson, with ongoing discussions taking place to determine the appropriate structure 
and mechanism to invest in. It was reported that a specialist appointing advisor had 
been appointed to assist WPP to appoint suitable investment managers to manage the 
private markets allocation and that a further tender had been released to appoint a 
suitable manager for infrastructure and private debt. 

In the context of a member representative on the Joint Governance Committee, it was 
noted that each constituent authority was currently submitting amendments to the Inter-
Authority Agreement which required the approval of each Full Council - the amendments 
were approved by Gwynedd Council on 7 October 2021. 

Gratitude was expressed for the report and to all staff associated with the work 

The Chair noted that the WPP was a successful and effective fund with very acceptable 
returns. It was reiterated that the position of the Wales fund, compared to others across 
the UK, was very strong and that the good collaboration was an obvious part of the 
success. 

During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were made by members: 

 That the report noted performance that was 'safonol iawn' in the Welsh version, 
but noted ‘very satisfactory’ in English, which appeared to be a better description 
of the situation / performance - need to reconsider the Welsh turn of phrase. 

 That the transfers to date had been very encouraging - the remaining transfers 
would pose the greatest challenges. 

Page 16



RESOLVED 

To accept and note the information 

 
The meeting commenced at 13:00 and concluded at 13:45 

Page 17



MEETING PENSION BOARD 
 

DATE 6 DECEMBER 2021 
 

TITLE Gwynedd Pension Fund’s Final Accounts for the year 
ended 31 March 2021 and relevant Audit 
 

PURPOSE To Submit – 

 Statement of Accounts post- Audit; 

 Audit Wales ‘ISA260’ report; 

 Letter of Representation  
 

RECOMMENDATION Accept the information 
 

AUTHOR Dafydd L Edwards, Head of Finance 
 

 
1. ACCOUNTS FOR 2020/21 

The Gwynedd Pension Fund’s statutory 2020/21 Statement of Accounts (post 
audit) is attached here, providing details of the Fund’s financial activities during 
the year which ended on 31 March 2021. 

 
2. AUDIT BY AUDIT WALES 
 These accounts have been audited by Audit Wales, and the ‘ISA 260’ report is 

presented here on behalf of the Auditor General for Wales, detailing the audit’s 
findings.  

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 The Pension Board is asked to accept -  

 the Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 (post-audit) 

 the ‘ISA 260’ report by Audit Wales in respect of Gwynedd Pension Fund 

 the Letter of Representation. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



1 
 

 

 

Gwynedd Pension Fund 

 

 

STATEMENT OF 

ACCOUNTS 

2020/21 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



2 
 

NARRATIVE REPORT 
 

Introduction 

 
Gwynedd Pension Fund's accounts and notes for the year 2020/21 are presented here on pages 5 to 44. 

The accounts consist of the Gwynedd Pension Fund Account and Net Assets Statement. 

These accounts are supported by this Narrative Report, the Accounting Policies and various notes to the 

accounts. 

 
The Pension Fund accounts, and accompanying notes, summarise the financial transactions and net assets 

related to the provision of pensions and other benefits payable to former employees of all the Fund’s 

employers, including Anglesey, Conwy and Gwynedd Councils, Snowdonia National Park Authority, Police 

and Crime Commissioner for North Wales, Cartrefi Conwy, Adra, various town and community councils, 

and other scheduled and admitted bodies. 

 
The Covid-19 pandemic has impacted global financial and property markets. As a result of the volatility in 

market conditions, year-
[...]
ncerns about inflation with the ‘Delta’ variant and political 
instability (e.g. China tightening in some sectors and German elections) which let to high yields 
spreading over the period. Barings and BlueBay performed well over the period with high yield 
investments in the industrial area. Performance was below the benchmark by some of the 
managers due to uncertainty with developing markets and fixed income investments.  

 

 

 

Three 
Months One Year 

Since 
Inception 

    
Performance 0.5 24.3 15.6 

    
Benchmark 1.4 22.2 14.5 

    
Excess returns -0.9 2.1 1.1 

Page 81



 

Absolute Return Bond Fund 

Our bonds from Insight was transferred to this fund in September 2020. This fund has four 
underlying managers (Wellington, Putnam, Aegon and Insight) and Russell Investments as 
the investment manager. The performance up to 30th September 2021 was as follows: 

  
Three 

Months 
One 
year 

Since  
Inception 

     
Performance  0.2 2.2 2.3 

     
Benchmark 0.5 2.1 2.1 

     
Excess returns -0.3 0.1 0.2 

 

The Fund has performed to a high standard since its inception and is very close to the 
benchmark. There was positive momentum at the start of the period, but this was reversed in 
September. There were concerns in the period about inflation resulting in large banks to act 
defensively. The fund’s exposure to long dated bonds coupled with the exposure to emerging 
market debt drove underperformance. European Asset backed securities performed well over 
the period, contributing positively to the fund's performance. 

4. Developments 

4.1 Emerging Markets 

The Gwynedd fund has transferred its Emerging Markets from Fidelity to the WPP fund on 
20th October 2021. 

The fund managers within the new fund are: Artisan, Bin Yuan, Barrow Hanley, Axiom, 
Numeric and Oaktree, with Bin Yuan being a China specialist. 

 

4.2 Private Markets  

A working group has been established looking at the options of combining assets into this 
category with the assis
[...]
  -0.3 +0.1 

 

Page 85



The fixed income funds launched last year have performed well with the market 
conditions being favourable. The latest quarter has been more challenging with 
concerns continuing about high inflation.  

Property Investment Manager’s Performance 

 
The table below summarises the performance of the individual Property Asset 
Managers: 
 

 

Market Value 
30/09/21 

Performance 
3 Months 

 
Performance  

1 Year 

 £m % % 

UBS  66.7 3.7 14.9 

Lothbury Property Trust 66.2 2.6 9.7 

Black Rock Property Fund 57.5 3.7 11.5 

Threadneedle Property Fund 
34.7 

4.4 12.6 

Threadneedle Property Unit Trust 4.7 13.5 

    

Benchmark   4.5 13.2 

 
The year has been challenging with uncertainty in some sectors such as offices and 
retail. Retail is starting to stabilise but it is uncertain what the future of offices will look 
like at present. Industrial and logistics growth has continued as the change comes 
from e-commerce and its impact on the supply chain.  
 
The property managers have gained acclaim in the responsible investment field with 
their GRESB (Global Real Estate Sustainability Benchmark) rankings. UBS is ranked 
number 1, Lothbury number 4, Black Rock is number 7 and Threadneedle is ranked 
32, out of 102 investment managers. 
 
Partners Group 
 
Partners Group is responsible for managing the Fund's private equity investments and 
infrastructure. 

 

Market Value 
30/06/21 

 £m 

Partners Private Equity 175.3 

Partners Infrastructure  50.8 

Total  226.1 

 
 
Monitoring the performance of private equity and infrastructure investments is much 
more difficult than traditional assets, such as quoted bonds and equities. Private equity 
funds have a fixed life span of about 10-15 years.  Real profits / returns can only be 
confirmed when individual assets are sold, so actual performance cannot be assessed 
until the fund is closed. The Fund's programme for private equity and infrastructure 
investments is reviewed annually by our consultants, Hymans Robertson. 
 
 

Page 86



3. Pension Fund’s historical performance 

The market value of the Gwynedd Pension Fund over the last 10 years is shown in 
the graph below: 

 

The Gwynedd Pension Fund is in a relatively healthy position with the value of the 

fund steadily increasing for some time now apart from the decrease on 31st March 

2020 due to the effect of the pandemic. The performance of the fund's investments 

has been above the benchmark in each of the periods measured, as shown in the 

table below: 

  1 Year % 
3 Years % 

p.a. 
5 Years % 

p.a. 

Fund 21.4 8.5 9.5 

Benchmark  18.5 7.6 9.5 

Relative Performance  +2.9 +0.9 +0.0 

 
 
The chart below shows the quarterly performance of the fund over the last 5 years. 
 

£0

£500,000,000

£1,000,000,000

£1,500,000,000

£2,000,000,000

£2,500,000,000

£3,000,000,000

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

FUND VALUE

Page 87



It is widely recognised that longer-term performance is a more valid performance 

indicator than a single year because strategies designed for long-term good 

performance can occasionally suffer short-term losses. 

 

4. Recommendation 

The Board is asked to note the information. 

Page 88


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 MINUTES OF PENSIONS COMMITTEE
	2021-10-21

	6 GWYNEDD PENSION FUND'S FINAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 AND RELEVANT AUDIT
	Gwynedd Pension Fund Post Audit Statement of Accounts 202021
	Gwynedd PF - ISA 260
	Audit of Accounts Report – Gwynedd Pension Fund
	Introduction
	Impact of COVID-19 on this year’s audit
	Proposed audit opinion
	Significant issues arising from the audit
	Uncorrected misstatements
	Corrected misstatements
	Other significant issues arising from the audit

	Final Letter of Representation
	Representations regarding the 2020-21 financial statements
	Management representations
	Responsibilities

	Information provided
	Financial statement representations
	Representations by the Pensions Committee

	Proposed Audit Report
	The independent auditor’s report of the Auditor General for Wales to the members of Gwynedd Council as administering authority for Gwynedd Pension Fund
	Opinion on the financial statements
	Basis of opinion
	Conclusions relating to going concern
	Other information
	Report on other requirements
	Opinion on other matters

	Matters on which I report by exception
	Responsibilities
	Responsibilities of the responsible financial officer for the financial statements
	Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements
	Certificate of completion of audit





	7 WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE
	8 PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE UP TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2021



Minutes of the meeting


PENSION BOARD 6/12/21 

 

 

PENSION BOARD 6/12/21 
 

 
   
Present:  
 
Employer Representatives: Cllr Aled Evans (Chair) and Sioned Parry  
 
Member Representatives: H. Eifion Jones, Osian Richards and Sharon Warnes  
 
Officers:  Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Delyth Jones Thomas (Investment 
Manager), Meirion Jones (Pensions Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer) 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Huw Trainor (Employer Representative) 

 
 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 None to note 

 
 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 None to note 

 
 
4.   MINUTES 

 
 The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee, held on 12 July 

2021, as a true record. 
 

 
5.   MINUTES OF PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

 
 Submitted, for information, the minutes of meetings of the Pensions Committees 

held on 21 October and 17 November 2021. 
 
It was noted that two meetings were held because the audit of the Pension Fund's 
final accounts had not been released by Audit Wales until mid-November. 
Consequently, an additional meeting had to be arranged on 17-11-21 to approve 
the final post-audit accounts. 
 
Reference was made to the minutes of 21 October 2021 - item 6: Timetable for the 
2022 Valuation for the attention of the Board. It was noted that the Committee had 
approved the timetable and that plans were in the pipeline to seek to include the 
employer in the process. It was reiterated that there was an intention to draw up a 
questionnaire for employers to obtain a suggestion of what they sought from the 
valuation. 
 
In response to the suggestion of drawing up a questionnaire, it was noted that 
including the employer in the process was a good idea but there was a need to 



PENSION BOARD 6/12/21 

clearly highlight the implications of the valuation. 
 

 
 
6.   GWYNEDD PENSION FUND'S FINAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 

MARCH 2021 AND RELEVANT AUDIT 
 

 Submitted - a report regarding the Gwynedd Pension Fund Statement of Account 
2020/21 (post-audit) from the Head of Finance, detailing the financial activities of 
the Pension Fund during the year ending 31 March 2021. Members were reminded 
that a draft of the accounts had been submitted to the 12 July 2021 meeting, and 
that minor alterations had been made to the narrative only, and not to the figures. It 
was noted that the Pensions Committee, which was responsible for formally 
accepting the accounts, had approved the accounts on 17 November 2021. 
 
Thanks were expressed for the report 
 
The officers were thanked for their work and for the presentation received at the 
Annual Meeting. Considering that the value of the Fund had increased annually 
over the past 20 years, this was a good measure of the success and work of the 
Finance Department. 
 
Gratitude was expressed to the Head of Finance, the Investment Manager and the 
team for completing the work - their commitment and the accuracy of the work was 
appreciated. 

 
RESOLVED to accept for information 
 
• Statement of Accounts 2020/21 (post audit) 
• 'ISA260’ report by Audit Wales in respect of Gwynedd Pension Fund 
• The Letter of Representation 

 
 

 
7.   WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

 
 Submitted, for information, a report from the Investment Manager, updating 

Members on the Partnership's work, the performance of the Fund, and ongoing 
developments since its establishment in 2017. It was reported that the 
collaboration continued to go from strength to strength and by December 2021, 
83% of Gwynedd's Fund had been pooled with the WPP (56% through the main 
funds and 27% through passive investments). As the WPP played a prominent role 
in the performance of the Gwynedd Fund, the importance of providing a regular 
update on the Partnership's work was considered. 
 
In the context of Equity Funds, which had been established in 2019, it was noted 
that although the performance of the last quarter had been lower than the 
benchmark, the performance in general had been very good and had made a good 
contribution to the fund's performance. It was reiterated that the last quarter had 
been challenging, with concerns about the economic recovery expected following 
such a strong period. 
 
In the context of Fixed Income Funds, which had been established 12 months ago, 
it was suggested that the general performance appeared to be good, yet again, the 
performance of the last quarter had been lower than the benchmark due to 
concerns about inflation and various other factors. 



PENSION BOARD 6/12/21 

 
It was reported that the Fund's proportion of Emerging Markets had moved from 
Fidelity to the WPP Fund on 21 October 2021 and that the new Fund Managers 
were Artisan, Bin Yuan, Barrow Hanley, Axiom, Numeric and Oaktree. It was 
reiterated, in line with the advice from Russell Investments, that Bin Yuan had 
been selected due to their location in China and thus they were experts on the 
country's character and its markets. 
 

It was expressed that the Partnership's latest work was to establish Private 
Markets with BFinance, a specialist search advisor, assisting the Partnership with 
the process of appointing Investment Managers for Infrastructure and Private 
Credit. It was reiterated that the intention was to launch these funds in 2022 with 
the Gwynedd Fund investing any new private markets money in them. 
 
In the context of a member representative on the Joint Governance Committee, it 
was noted that Gwynedd Council had approved the modifications to the Inter-
Authority Agreement on 7 October 2021. All WPP Authorities will be expected to 
approve the modifications before proceeding to the next step of nominating 
Member representatives. In accordance with the agreed procedure, in January 
2022, a period of three weeks would be available for each Pension Board to 
nominate one Member Representative to undertake this role. In February, a short-
list would be drawn up and a member representative would be formally appointed 
at the Joint Committee meeting on 23 March 2022. 

 
The Head of Finance expressed that he would support the application of Osian 
Richards as a member representative on the Joint Governance Committee (as an 
observer for a period of two years). It was confirmed that one individual across the 
8 Wales Pension Boards would be appointed. 
 
Gratitude was expressed for the report. 
 
Osian Richards was proposed and seconded as a member representative on the 
Joint Governance Committee. 
 
In response to a question regarding the percentage invested in the Emerging 
Markets, it was noted that there were no separate percentages available for the 
sub-funds, but that 5% of the Fund was to be invested with Bin Yuan. It was noted 
that it was impossible to ignore the fact that the Chinese Market was seeing the 
biggest growth at present, and with Bin Yuan located in the country, current 
information could be guaranteed - WPP was eager not to miss the opportunity and 
take a risk. 
 
In response to a question regarding the Partnership's costs (costs for 2020/21 - 
£706,000), and how the amount was divided between the Authorities, it was noted 
that the Partnership's day-to-day administrative arrangements were split equally 
between the eight authorities. It was reiterated that the investment costs were 
subject to each Authority's investments, with a pro-rata fee for shared funds and 
Hymans provided a separate bill for each Authority. Although it was accepted that 
substantial costs could mount, it was noted that the returns were good. 

 
A comment was made that as 83% of the Fund had transferred to the WPP, this 
was proof of the good collaboration and that the Partnership should be 
congratulated on its success, as it was one of the best in Britain. This was 
something to be proud of.  
 
The information was ACCEPTED. 



PENSION BOARD 6/12/21 

 
 
8.   PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE UP TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
 A report was submitted by the Investment Manager, providing an update on the 

fund's performance. It was explained that the Fund had performed very well and 
had seen gradual progress over the past 20 years. By 30 September 2021, the 
fund was in a very healthy situation and was worth £2.7 billion.  
 
Reference was made to the Fund's investment performance and it was highlighted 
that although the fund had underperformed during the past quarter due to very 
challenging conditions, that the performance over the year remained above the 
benchmark.  In relation to the performance of the Equity Investment Managers, it 
was reported that the performance was very good, as was the performance of the 
Fixed Income investments, which were above the benchmark over the year. 
 
In respect of the performance of Property Managers, it was highlighted that the 
year had been very challenging, with uncertainty in some sectors such as offices 
and retail. It was reiterated that the retail sector was starting to stabilise but the 
uncertainty remained in relation to the future of offices at this point in time. It was 
reported that growth had continued in the industrial and logistics field, with the 
impact of e-commerce on the supply chain. It was noted that it would be interesting 
to see how property would stabilise in future. It was also expressed that the 
Property Managers had a very good GRESB (Global Real Estate Sustainability 
Benchmark) score, which was a very important factor these days. 
 
Details were presented on the Partners Group, explaining that it was not possible 
to see the actual profit and returns on these investments until the individual assets 
were sold. It was reiterated that the situation was continually monitored by Hymans 
Robertson and that there were no concerns to report. 
 
Gratitude was expressed for the report 
 
During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were made by members: 

• That the figures were good and encouraging 

• There were no negatives in the report, despite the need to keep an eye on 
property investments 

• The Department was congratulated for its work - the Fund was in good 
hands 

 
In response to the news that Mr Dafydd Edwards, the Head of Finance, would be 
starting his flexible retirement from January 2022 and the succession plan, it was 
noted that Mr Dewi Morgan had been appointed as Gwynedd Council Head of 
Finance. Consequently, Mr Dafydd Edwards would take on the role of Director of 
Gwynedd Pension Fund for an 18 month period, which would ensure consistency 
and a smooth transition for the future. It was reiterated that Mr Dewi Morgan would 
be invited to the investment discussions and the Investment Manager and Pensions 
Manager would evolve into their roles. In response, it was noted that the succession 
plan reassured Members. 

 
In response to a question regarding the Investment Strategy, it was noted that the 
Strategy was updated every 3 years, and the new Strategy was to be published in 
March 2023, following the valuation in October 2022. 
 

 
 



PENSION BOARD 6/12/21 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.05 pm 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


